

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

AMANUEL TESFASILASYE,
Petitioner.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
KING COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC DEFENSE,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
WASHINGTON, AND WASHINGTON DEFENDER
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF REVIEW

La Rond Baker, WSBA No. 43610
Katherine Hurley, WSBA No. 37863
Brian Flaherty, WSBA No. 41198
**King County Department of
Public Defense**
710 2nd Avenue, Suite 200
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: (206) 263-6884
lbaker@kingcounty.gov
katherine.hurley@kingcounty.gov
brian.flaherty@kingcounty.gov

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
WASHINGTON FOUNDATION

Nancy Talner, WSBA 11196
Antoinette M. Davis, WSBA 29821
PO Box 2728
Seattle, WA 98111
(206) 624-2184
talner@aclu-wa.org
tdavis@aclu-wa.org

WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION

Alexandria “Ali” Hohman. WSBA No. 44104
110 Prefontaine Pl. South, Ste. 610
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: (206) 623-4321
ali@defensenet.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. INTEREST OF AMICI2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV. ARGUMENT3

 A. Review Should Be Granted Because the Court of Appeals Decision Is in Conflict with the Court’s Holding in *State v. Pierce* and General Rule 373

 B. Review Should Be Granted Because to Ensure that General Rule 37 Is Interpreted and Applied Liberally to Protect Jury Selection from Race Based Discrimination Is an Issue of Substantial Public Interest.....8

 C. Requiring Courts to Give Full Effect to General Rule 37’s Protections Will Result in More Diverse Juries and a Less Unjust Criminal Legal System.....12

V. CONCLUSION15

VI. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RAP 18.17.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79, 106 S. Ct. 1712, 90 L. Ed. 2d 69 (1986)	1, 3, 9, 10
<i>City of Seattle v. Erickson</i> , 188 Wn.2d 721, 398 P.3d 1124 (2017).....	3, 10
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493, 92 S.Ct. 2163, 33 L.Ed.2d 83 (1972).....	14
<i>State v. Jefferson</i> , 192 Wn.2d 225, 429 P.3d 467 (2018).....	10
<i>State v. Lahman</i> , 17 Wn. App. 2d 925, 488 P.3d 881 (2021)....	8
<i>State v. Listoe</i> , 15 Wn. App. 2d 308, 475 P.3d 534 (2020).....	10
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 195 Wn.2d 230, 455 P.3d 647 (2020)	passim
<i>State v. Saintcalle</i> , 178 Wn.2d 34, 309 P.3d 326 (2013)..	1, 9, 12
<i>State v. Tesfasilasye</i> , 2021 WL 3287706 (Aug. 2021) (unpublished).....	5, 6

Other Authorities

Annie Sloan, <i>What to Do About Batson?: Using a Court Rule to Address Implicit Bias in Jury Selection</i> , 108 CAL. L. REV. 233, 236 (Feb. 2020).....	11
Anwar, S., Bayer, P., & Hjalmarsson, R., <i>Impact of Jury Race in Criminal Trials</i> , QUARTERLY JOURNAL OF ECONOMICS, Vol. 127, Issue 2 (May 2012).....	13
Flanagan, F., <i>Race, Gender, and Juries: Evidence from North Carolina</i> , JOURNAL OF LAW & ECONOMICS, 61 JLECON 189 (2018).....	14

<i>Illegal Racial Discrimination in Jury Selection: A Continuing Legacy</i> , Equal Justice Initiative (Aug. 2010) at 28-34	5, 12
Kang, J. & Carbado, D., <i>Implicit Bias in the Courtroom</i> , 59 UCLA L. R. 1124 (2012)	13
<i>Race and Washington’s Criminal Justice System: 2021 Report to the Washington Supreme Court</i> , Research Working Group (2021)	6
Sommers, Samuel R., <i>On Racial Diversity and Group Decision Making: Identifying Multiple Effects of Racial Composition in Jury Deliberation</i> , 90 J. PERSONALITY & SOC. PSYCHOL. 597, 608 (2006).....	13
Supreme Court Ltr. to the Legal Community (Jun. 4, 2020).....	4
<i>Tolerating Deception and Discrimination After Batson</i> , 50 STAN. L. REV. 9, 11 (1997)	9

Rules

General Rule 37	passim
-----------------------	--------

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI	8
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22.....	8
